

Sent via Registered Mail #:

January 9, 2023

:Ramola-grace: Dharmaraj©™
c/o 154 Pine Street
Quincy, Massachusetts
Postal Code [02170]

Manager, Human Rights Officer Margo Etcher-Reyes
Chief Executive Officer Marcie Fowler
Bournewood Hospital, Emerson 1
300 South Street
Brookline, MA 02467

Re: Letter of Notice Regarding False Name, Mistaken Identity, Impersonation Fraud and False Diagnoses Associated With This Name and My Living Self; Request for further clarifying information

Dear Margo Etcher-Reyes, Marcie Fowler:

Recently, I was brought unlawfully to Bournewood Hospital (from South Shore Hospital Emergency Room, via the Quincy Police Department) under duress, without my consent, and in the wrong jurisdiction, on a supposed Section 12, on a false name, in a case of mistaken identity, amounting to Impersonation Fraud, which I alerted the reception staff (Chris) about the moment I was brought through the door on 12/21/2022. I also relayed this information along with the information that I am an Internationally Protected Person to numerous nurses, staff, the social worker Madison, and the doctor who spoke to me on 12/22, Dr. Spiro, asking to be released immediately, to no avail.

To clarify for your records, I am a Massachusetts state citizen who has returned to the land and soil jurisdiction of The United States of America, and the entire Section 12 was run on a false name (which I also pointed out to Madison on 12/29/2022 when I left) which, from what I can tell so far, was set forth unlawfully by the Quincy Police Department (who told me at time of arresting me at my home on 12/20 they had "found a driver's license online and know this is you" (I have no State of Massachusetts driver's license anymore, this was a false statement AKA a flagrant lie), used a previous home address from a IRA Vanguard form (which actually I had been discussing with my husband and a Vanguard representative on the phone on 12/19, the day before I was falsely detained on a Section 12), and was given to Bournewood Hospital--I would be interested to know how you got this name and address exactly (Please see my requests for information below).

On 12/23/2022, given that I, the living woman, still misidentified, was still being held on a Section 12 with possible further court action, and given that my husband, who had initiated the Section 12 action on me unlawfully and in error, given his limited understanding of my religion, Christianity (more below), in efforts to address his misplaced anxiety and tension directed at me, I chose to convert the status under which I, the living woman, was wrongfully being held to a Section 10, as advised by the

social worker Sam, who mentioned "follow-up care" for 1 or 2 months afterward and showed another staff member Amber how the process was run on the computer as she witnessed my autograph (all rights reserved) assenting to this 3-day notice on a Section 10.

This morning, 1/9/2023, I called in to the Emerson office and spoke briefly to the person there before being handed briefly to Chris and thence to Madison, the assigned social worker who did all the discharge paperwork for me and had earlier told me, I believe on 12/22/2022, that she was the assigned social worker on my case. I called especially to 1) revoke consent for any follow-up care which Sam had mentioned to me, 2) to question the false "diagnosis" I see written on the Discharge Instruction sheet which was included with my belongings as I left, and 3) to find out who I should send this letter of notice to. Madison assured me that I had not indicated an interest in follow-up care and therefore I was not enrolled in such. I am still not clear however what Sam did then, when she did the Section 10 conversion, and am writing to clarify and ensure that Sam's paperwork/computerwork in particular is checked, so that whatever "follow-up care" she signed me up for is fully revoked.

This is a Letter of Notice therefore to establish the following facts and make the following corrections and requests:

- 1) False Name and Identity:** The name and identity under which I was brought to Bournewood, "RAMOLA DHARMARA" with a notated address of "175 Centre Street, Quincy, MA 02169" is a false name and identity, and I made no joinder with this name and identity whatsoever, seeking instead throughout to alert all staff at Bournewood (as also staff at South Shore Hospital earlier) that this was a false name and I was a state citizen and Internationally Protected Person who needed to be released back home -- where I was actually healing from a sinus infection and PTSD from previous injurious action against me.
- 2) Revocation of Consent for any follow-up care:** I am fully revoking any tacit, presumed, or overt consent notated by anyone, including Sam or Madison or anyone else, to any follow-up care from Bournewood or any affiliates associated with Bournewood, please ensure that this is marked in your records and please do send me a copy of such revocation.
- 3) Three-Day Notice only:** My agreeing to voluntarily stay at Bournewood for an additional 3 days from 12/23 (which turned out to be longer because of the long Christmas weekend in between) was only for those 3 days, and was conducted on a 3-day notice as the Massachusetts Code Section 10 notes. Please note I was still being held on that False Name and Identity, and my autographing (not signing) to assent to a 3-day stay in no way constituted joinder with that false name and identity: I was clearly stating my status as a state citizen and real woman, in no way subject to the Massachusetts Code on which my living self was continuing to be held.
- 4) Pleasant stay at Bournewood past 12/23:** I will be glad to note my stay at Bournewood past 12/23 up to the time of my discharge on 12/29, to the extent that one can appreciate being under constant surveillance while being held captive without outdoor exercise or freedom to leave, was pleasant, and I greatly appreciated the willingness of all staff including the nurses, counselors, and visiting art and expressive and occupational therapists who ran the short workshops and group times to speak openly

and share their thoughts and advice on many matters, including career ideas, which I have personally been addressing anew for some time now. As I recall, I spent my time there speaking with many, including all clients and staff, reading, writing, and doing quite a bit of art--all pursuits I usually engage in and hope to pursue further, going forward. (I am especially interested in possibly teaching at a high school/college again or working as a creativity coach and consultant in the areas of art and creative writing, and have set up my consultancy at Alignable (En Joie: Creativity Consulting Arts), to be further expanded on shortly. (I have over 20 years of teaching experience at the college level in English and Creative Writing, with additional years consulting in many capacities as a writer, editor, and trainer, and several years running creativity workshops in art, writing, and natural science for children at the elementary school level, in addition to my work as a journalist in recent times which is what has precipitated this false Section 12 (more below).)

5) False Diagnosis, and Background Context: I was very surprised this morning to see the false diagnoses of "bipolar disorder, current episode manic severe with psychotic features" noted on the discharge sheet as a "discharge diagnosis", which no-one had spoken to me about and am requesting that it be removed from any association with my living self and any medical record associated with the name "Ramola Dharmaraj" which name my insurance provider United/Optum is using. Madison tells me Dr. Spiro is the one who would have made those notations, and no doubt it has to do with the background context behind my husband's misled actions in filing a Section 12 petition, about which I spoke to one of the nurses there, Alexa, before I left, which I would like to explain briefly here:-- basically, around 12/19, my husband became uncomfortable with my recent renewed interest in my native religion, Christianity, and my actions in blessing our house to rid it of unhealthy energies and spirits, a common enough practice in Catholicism and Christianity, and misread my interest there as evidence of sudden mental illness. This is a longstanding issue with him and we have (since I returned home) recently been speaking more congenially of going to church together and bringing a priest home to bless the house. However, because he took those hasty and hostile actions against me--also forgetting my status as a state citizen where he really cannot drag me into State of Massachusetts jurisdiction, it is a crime of unlawful conversion--I ended up being forcibly transported from my home on 12/20 (on a day when I was physically sick with sinus congestion) by Quincy Police to a cell and maltreated at the local district court (as I learned later it was, I'd thought it was a police station) and thence transported by Brewster Ambulance to an ER at South Shore Hospital (where also by the way I was very badly treated, and I do intend to address that atrocity further--these are actions of criminal trespass and physical abuse), and thence transported by ambulance to Bournewood. On 12/27/2022, as I recall, Dr. Spiro made it a point, inexplicably, to repeat uselessly that "according to the Emergency Room staff you were focused on Satanic forces", ignoring my attempts to correct him (I spoke to absolutely no-one at the South Shore ER about "Satanic forces" and clearly he was repeating things my spouse had indicated earlier), while I was trying to speak further with him about being discharged on 12/29. To clarify the matter therefore, I wrote out a Notice on 12/27 and showed it to the RN Michelle at the nurses' station (enclosed in copy), to clarify that my 3-day notice on 12/23 required my discharge as Notice'd on 12/29. I am glad to note that this indeed occurred as Notice'd, after a more favorable conversation with Dr. Spiro on 12/28, followed by a conversation with the occupational therapist there, Cory, on matters of safety in the home, but the notation of "Bipolar disorder, current episode manic severe with psychotic features" is unwarranted, and must be removed. I will need to take up this matter immediately with the Department of Mental Health, and the Board of Registration

in Medicine, and request that it be entirely struck from the record as well as from all health information submitted to Insurance and maintained in any files associated with the name "Ramola Dharmaraj". As you may all know, my stay at Bournewood was completely calm and uneventful--and in fact I am not at all given to the sudden mood swings and lows which typify such a disorder as "bipolar." I do not understand how Dr. Spiro could possibly attach such a label to me on pure hearsay and against all evidence of my completely calm and congenial demeanor throughout. Please be aware as well that I have no history of mental illness whatsoever, including such extreme diagnoses as "bipolar disorder." I would not have had such a successful career as a mother, college professor, continuing education teacher, consultant, technical trainer, and journalist with 3 books to my name and several more forthcoming (along with straight As and a 4.0 in my MFA) had I been the slightest mentally ill.

6) Whistleblower retaliation on a journalist, with False Mental Health Diagnoses: I must tell you however that I--as an investigative science and technology journalist--have recently been pursued with false mental health diagnoses, primarily to discredit my whistleblowing on human rights violations which many people have been reporting to me, while I covered (since 2013) the issues of surveillance abuse and non-consensual military and intelligence experimentation, in USA and worldwide, using directed-energy technologies, cybernetics, artificial intelligence, and neurotechnology, matters I have intensively broadcast and reported on--as can be seen from my website The Everyday Concerned Citizen (everydayconcerned.net) and my video platforms at Bitchute, Brighteon, Odysee, Lbry, Rumble named Ramola D Reports. In April 2022, I was earlier subjected to a false Section 12 which I recently addressed in an affidavit, whose publication caused intense retaliation against me and the second Section 12 on 12/20 as you all know; I am yet to return this affidavit online (which I will redact for privacy of certain parties) but it will soon be re-published, along with an affidavit on this new Section 12, a second egregious and unlawful assault on my human rights, dignity, and freedom as a journalist. I can assure you I will only speak kindly of Bournewood since my stay there was pleasant, but very clearly this entire action against me has been aimed at silencing my voice as a writer and human rights defender--which, for the sake of all the hundreds of people being harmed by dark agencies I have interviewed and spoken with, the NSA, FBI, CIA, DOD, Law Enforcement whistleblowers I have interviewed, and for my own sake, as a writer and journalist and human rights advocate, I should never let happen.

7) Abuse and criminal trespass at South Shore Hospital: A few hours before I was brought to Bournewood, as mentioned above, and as I noted to the RN Michelle, I was forcibly restrained (without cause, for I was not resisting nor was I being loudly vocal) very abruptly at South Shore by 5-6 burly security guards after a very frenetic, crisis-creating doctor arrived and shot questions at me (answers to which he didn't appear to hear), supposedly to draw blood, with 3 syringes literally plunged into me without explanation while an EKG was run on me, under that stress of being restrained and abused, again without explanation (by a male technician without the presence of a woman throughout as I immediately requested), after which I was left restrained for quite some time, before being transported to Bournewood. This doctor, an older gentleman, introduced himself to me as Dr. Chin, whom others told me was the "top doctor" there, but I can't seem to find him on the South Shore Hospital website. My husband assures me he had nothing to do with these demands for blood and an EKG -- so why exactly did this man demand blood, and indeed take it, and do an EKG,

and what exactly was injected into me with those syringes? Since you are human rights focused, perhaps you can advise me as to how best to address this complete lapse in civility, normalcy, human rights awareness, and health care (this wasn't healthcare, it was abuse--it was also racism and discrimination I imagine, directed at a brown female), and with who. As a state citizen I come under international law and international human rights law and would be interested in exploring the options for international reportage as well as local/regional/state/national reportage. In every way this was a violation of my basic and fundamental human rights and I believe I have every right to report this atrocity appropriately. Please do not hesitate to reach me at 617-347-9281 anytime, I would surely welcome your guidance and advice.

8) Notice of status: I enclose with this letter a notice of my political status as a state citizen, which can be verified as well at the Land Recording Office of the Massachusetts State Assembly and the Hampden County Registry of Deeds site where my documents were recorded (not registered) as a courtesy for the public record. Please note that while I pointed out to Madison at time of discharge that the name under which I was held was a false name, I don't think she fully understood the import of this; as a state citizen fully on Land and Soil jurisdiction, all "names" purporting to represent me have been expatriated and reclaimed by me in copyright, do not signify the names of corporations or "legal persons", are not associated with a UCC contract trust nor a State driver's license, and cannot be used by anyone in the maritime/admiralty jurisdiction wherein the State of Massachusetts also is. Also, note that "signature on file" for "patient signature" does not apply in my case since I took care to strike out "Signature" when I wrote in my autograph, both on the computer and on the Section 10 form with Sam. I have maintained my state citizen, real woman status throughout, and have in no way made joinder with the false name under which I was brought to Bournewood, unlawfully. (Yes I am aiming to address this with all parties involved, including QPD, the District Court, South Shore Hospital, and my husband.)

9) Request for information: Please send me 1) A copy of the revocation of all consent for follow-up care mentioned in subsection 2) here and 2) Please send me notice of the revocation of the false diagnosis made by Dr. Spiro; 3) Please let me know the way in which you received the False Name information wrongfully associated with me, the "RAMOLA DHARMARA" as noted in my opening paragraphs--I mean, was this information sent on from South Shore Hospital? I am trying to trace how and where this information originated--whether at the court or the police, along with Vanguard, since my husband says he did not provide this wrong information at all. (This is the crux of the False Name information that has been used against me, since I could not have at all been charged at a court (meaning a Section 12 filed) by my husband nor detained by Quincy Police without false information--my paperwork to reclaim my name is solid, and Quincy Police and the Quincy District Court have committed a crime of impersonation fraud and conversion fraud here: Quincy Police has in fact been previously informed of my Massachusetts state national status; I will have to look into how I should appropriately address this matter with them, since they cannot be allowed to simply break into my home on lies and arrest me, as they have now done twice. It is very curious indeed that an obsolete address showing up on a Vanguard IRA form from many years ago should suddenly show up on a hospital form and be used to detain me; this seems to implicate Vanguard rather definitively, although I find it completely mystifying as to why Vanguard would be involved in such a matter. Clearly, they too need to be set right on my status.

My husband--whom I have spoken to further on this matter--assures me he will not run another Section 12 on me again, but I need to fully ensure, with all parties, that indeed this can never happen again.

Thanks very much and, once again, I greatly appreciate your care while I was at Bournewood, and many thanks in advance for all further information or counsel you could provide regarding my recent stressful experiences with the Quincy Police Department and at South Shore Hospital. I'd also like to note that although Madison gave me a list of possible places for further care, it would be more helpful if you all could provide people leaving your facility with information on women's support groups, counseling centers (as opposed to medical facilities), local psychologists and therapists, human rights attorneys, and other such. I can be reached at ramolad@everydayconcerned.net or at 617-347-9281.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

:By: Ramola-grace: Dharmaraj
All rights reserved, Without prejudice